• it makes no allowance for additional revenue streams that are likely to eventuate
during the concession period.  For example:
- organic growth media (compost) produced by the UR-3R Process® facilities

is assumed to be sent to landfill.  However, it is possible that this compost
could be used for non food production purposes in accordance with current
United Kingdom regulations (such as land remediation and reforestation);

- the sale of recyclates from the separation process; and
- earning Renewable Obligation Certificates for some of the electricity

generated; and
- participation in the carbon credit market.

However, any such additional revenue streams will be shared with the local
authorities.

Consequently, in the current market conditions and given the current stage of development
of the project, potential acquirers could hold a wide range of views on discount rates
appropriate for the Lancashire Waste Project.  Therefore, Grant Samuel has presented NPV
analysis based on a range of possible discount rates from 6% to 12%.

The output of the NPV analysis is summarised below:

Lancashire Waste Project – NPV Outcomes (£ millions)
Discount Rate

Scenario
6% 8% 10% 12%

Scenario 1:   Base case 342.4 268.1 212.7 170.5
Scenario 2:   Operating cost increase (+10%) 314.8 246.2 194.8 155.6
Scenario 3:   Operating cost decrease (-10%) 369.9 290.0 230.5 185.2
Scenario 4:   Revenue decrease (-1%) 335.4 262.5 208.0 166.5
Scenario 5:   Revenue increase (+1%) 349.5 273.8 217.4 174.4
Scenario 6:   Household waste diversion decrease (-6%) 330.3 258.5 205.0 164.1
Scenario 7:   Household waste diversion increase (+6%) 342.4 268.1 212.7 170.5

101Scheme Booklet - GRD Limited

43

As discussed above, NPV outcomes from DCF analyses are subject to significant
limitations and should always be treated with considerable caution.  In particular, the
scenarios presented are static analyses only (i.e. involving changes in one assumption in
each scenario) and do not reflect the impact of management responses to circumstances.
The NPV outcomes above show a wide range across the scenarios, highlighting the
sensitivity to relatively small changes in assumptions.  The following factors are relevant to
consideration of the NPV outcomes: